



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.36 /2019
Appellant : Smti. Jakiyah Farheen

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, Asom Sarba Siksha

Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19

Date of hearing : 17.09.2019

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.09.2019

Sri Kandarpa Kr. Kalita, State Programme Officer, SSA and SPIO, RTI, SMO, SSA, Assam is present along with Sri Prasanta Kr. Chakrabarty, State Consultant & ASPIO. He submitted a Written Statement with today's date.

The Appellant absent.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had sought information through her RTI Application dated 05.06.2018 from the office of the Mission Director, Asom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission regarding action taken on a representation she had made to the Mission Director dated 26.02.2018 which was, according to postal tracking, delivered on 08.03.2018. She submitted a Second Appeal dated 31.10.2018 after she did not receive any response from the SPIO as well as from the First Appellate Authority of SSA, Assam on her First Appeal dated 01.08.2018. In her reminder letter dated 28.01.2019 the Appellant had reiterated that she had not received the information she had sought for.

Heard the SPIO and his assistant and perused the Written Statement. In his Written Statement, the SPIO has referred to an RTI Application which is different from the Application on which the instant Second Appeal case was being heard. The SPIO submitted that the said representation of the Appellant dated 26.02.2018 was endorsed to the concerned component of SMO, SSA, Assam for necessary action and that the same could not be traced by that Deemed SPIO.

Considering the facts of the case as brought out before it, the Commission hereby directs the SPIO, office of the SSA, Assam to obtain the information sought for from the Deemed SPIO and furnish the same to the Appellant within 15 days of receipt of this order. In case, the said letter is not traced, the Deemed SPIO is hereby directed to obtain a copy of the missing letter from the Appellant by the quickest means, and supply the

information to the SPIO which shall be furnished by the SPIO to the Appellant. The entire action in this regard shall be completed within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.36/2019

Dtd.17.09.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, Asom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Executive Director, Asom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smti. Jakiyah Farheen, Project-E-Road, R.P. Road Post Office, Hailakandi, Assam, Pin- 788 155 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.

5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission